RECC	
04-05-2004	
To the Honorable commissioner of Patents Please record the attached original docu	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2712295 f receiving party(ies):
Hedstrom Corporation 3.31.64	Name: Frederick M. Reiber
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address: 325 Weaver Road FINANCE SECTION State: PA Zip: 15521 SECTION State: PA Zip: 15521
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 325 Weaver Road City: Alum Bank State: PA Zip: 15521 Street Address: 325 Weaver Road Record File of Public Records Record File of Public Records State: PA Zip: 15521
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Attached?YesXNo
Execution Date: <u>03/16/2004</u>	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new a date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No. (s) 6,178,978
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: John F. McKenna	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 <u>X</u> Enclosed
Street Address: Cesari and McKenna, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit Account
88 Black Falcon Avenue City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02210	8. Deposit account no. 03-1237 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
John F. McKenna, Reg. No. 20,912	March 31, 2004
Name of Person Signing Signatur	Date Date
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 04/02/2004 MGETACHE 00000078 6178978	

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 015156 FRAME: 0246

PATENTS 102117-0001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Hedstrom Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, whose address is Box 432, Sunnyside Road, Bedford, PA 15522, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) owns U.S. Patent 6,178,978 B1, dated January 30, 2001 and the inventions disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS Frederick M. Reiber, an individual residing at 325 Weaver Road, Alum Bank, PA 15521, (hereinafter referred to Assignee) is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to said patent and the inventions disclosed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration receipt as which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the above Patent 6,178,978 B1 and the inventions disclosed therein.

HEDSTROM CORPORATION

3/16/04 Date____

RECORDED: 03/31/2004

by E

PATENT REEL: 015156 FRAME: 0247